

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 910 of 2022

Moirangthem Gautam Singh & Anr

....Petitioner(s)

-Versus-

State of Manipur & Anr

....Respondent(s)

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

14.11.2022

Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel appeared for the petitioners, Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA appeared for the respondent No. 1 and Mrs. Momota, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 2.

The present writ petition has been filed assailing the Notification dated 27-09-2022 issued by the Controller of Examination, Manipur Public Service Commission wherein, the roll numbers of the selected candidates in the Main Written Examination, 2016 (2022) had been notified. Since the said selected candidates are necessary party in the present writ petition, this Court is of the considered view that the present writ petition in its present form is not maintainable.

Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that since the petitioners have no means to

obtain the names and particulars of those candidates as notified in the impugned Notification dated 27-09-2022, the petitioners are unable to implead the selected candidates in the present writ petition.

In view of the above, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 is directed to furnish the names and particulars of those selected candidates to the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks so as to enable the petitioners to implead them as party respondents in the present writ petition.

As prayed for, list this case again on 9th December, 2022.

Registry is directed to delete the names of Mr. R.S Reisang and his junior and Mrs. Sundari, learned GA from the cause list and in their place the names of Mrs. Momota and Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA be shown in the cause list.

Furnish a copy of this order to Mrs. Momota, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 through her Whatsapp/E-mail for doing the needful.

JUDGE

kim